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September 19, 2022 
 

 
By Electronic Mail 

Ms. Lora Johnson, CMC 
Clerk of Council 
Room 1E09, City Hall 
1300 Perdido St.  
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
 
RE: RESOLUTION AND ORDER ESTABLISHING A DOCKET AND OPENING A 
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO STANDARDS 
(Docket No. UD-19-01) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Johnson, 
 
Please find enclosed the Comments of the Alliance for Affordable Energy in the above- 
mentioned docket. Please file the attached communication and this letter in the record of 
the proceeding. We will file physical copies at your instruction. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Thank you for your assistance with this matter.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
 
Logan Burke 
Executive Director 
Alliance for Affordable Energy 
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BEFORE THE  
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 

 
IN RE: A RULEMAKING 
PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH    DOCKET NO. UD-18-03 
RULES FOR COMMUNITY SOLAR   RESOLUTION NO. R-22-370 
PROJECTS        
     

     
COMMENTS OF THE ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY  

 
 

Alliance for Affordable Energy (“the Alliance”) respectfully submits these comments in 

response to Resolution R-22-392, heard by the New Orleans City Council (“the Council”) on 

September 1, 2022, with requests to intervenors regarding Entergy New Orleans LLC (“ENO”) 

filed Renewable and Clean Portfolio Standard Compliance Plan for years 2023-2025, filed 

August 19, 2022.  The Alliance is pleased to see that Entergy expects to more than meet the 

RCPS compliance in the coming three years with little incremental cost to customers.  

 

Sewerage and Water Board Electrification 

 

The Alliance does not support the electrification credit requested by Entergy in their Compliance 

Filing. Entergy refers to Council resolution R-22-258 in their filing outlining the new agreement 

between Sewerage and Water Board (“SWB”) and Entergy re: the construction and utilization of 

the Sullivan Substation, that is expected to shift the vast majority of power consumption for 

SWB to Entergy New Orleans, and obviate the need for diesel, gas, and oil fired generation on 

site at the Carrollton Site. We agree that this is a wise choice, for various reason, including 

reducing overall costs to SWB, modernizing our critical infrastructure, and reducing pollution in 

Orleans parish. However, while the structure of the Agreement in Principle between Entergy 

New Orleans and SWB describes ownership by ENO, it is also clear that the vast majority of the 

investment in the project comes from SWB, not ENO. Only if the total project cost rises beyond 

the $30 Million of  SWB’s Contribution in Aid of Construction, does Entergy begin to “invest” 

in the project. This is a good solution because SWB’s contribution will save significant money 
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for both SWB customers and ENO customers. However, ENO does not offer justification for 

why they should receive credit for a project they may invest in.  

 

If Entergy receives approval to apply Clean Energy Credits (“CEC”) with their multiplier 

proposed as high as 4.61 in 2025, this multiplier obscures the actual percentages of clean energy 

attributable to their compliance with the RCPS. Worse, in 2040, when the “multipliers” no 

longer apply, and the percentage of unbundled RECs allowed to count toward compliance begins 

to decline, the sudden “loss” of these Clean Energy Credits will represent a gap in the utility’s 

compliance.  

 

In SWB’s 2018 Operations Report, prepared for the board by Black and Veatch, the SWB is 

reported to have generated “approximately 32.5 million kWh” and purchased “approximately 

70.7 million kWh of power.1” Entergy is silent on their expected total MWh sales to SWB  in 

their compliance filing, as well as whether they propose to apply the multiplier (and therefore 

claim CECs) to the entirety of the electric load served to SWB once the substation is completed, 

or if they intend to apply only the incremental CECs (MWh x 4.61 multiplier).  

 

If Entergy were to receive approval to claim CECs and their proposed multiplier to the entirety 

of SWB’s load (assuming SWB load stays flat) it would represent one of the largest portions of 

the total compliance portfolio with at least 475,751 CECs. This is nearly four times larger than 

Entergy’s largest solar contract (Iris Solar = 123,149) and would represent over 11% of the total  

RCPS CEC compliance requirement in 2025. Even if Entergy is only requesting to claim CECs 

for the incremental new load (35,570 MWh2) due to SWB switching away from self-generation 

the CECs would reach 163,978 in 2025. Entergy is asking for a lot of credit for not much new 

clean energy, and credit toward their RCPS filing for actions the SWB desires to take, even 

without Entergy investment unless necessary. Finally, Entergy’s filing shows that in each of the 

 
1 March 20, 2020. 2018 Sewerage and Water Board, Operations Report, Black and Veach. Page 6. 
2 Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, Louisiana, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the 
years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, p.IV-6 
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next three years the utility is already expected to have an average annual surplus margin of 

110,164 CECs. Entergy’s filing doesn’t show a need for the utility to conduct all this 

unwarranted multiplication, and the Council should deny the unreasonable request for both the 

approval of the Sewerage and Water Board as a Qualified Measure, and the Tier 3 credit 

calculations provided in Entergy’s filing.      

    

CONCLUSION: 

The Alliance for Affordable Energy appreciates this opportunity to provide comments on 

Entergy’s RCPS compliance plan. We are encouraged to see that Entergy’s efforts to 

significantly increase Energy Efficiency is playing a leading role in meeting compliance, in 

addition to the new solar portfolio. While we also look forward to the modernization and 

electrification of Sewerage and Water Board for many reasons, we encourage the Council to 

decline Entergy’s request to claim credit toward RCPS compliance for this transition, as there 

does not appear to be a reasonable reason to approve the request.  

       

 

In Re: RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO 
STANDARDS (Docket No. UD-19-01) 
     

Certificate of Service Docket UD-19-01  

I hereby certify that I have, on this 19th day of September 2022, served the foregoing 
correspondence upon all other known parties of this proceeding by USPS or electronic 

mail. 

     
 
      

__________________________________________________ 
Logan Burke  

Executive Director  
Alliance for Affordable Energy  

   

Service List Docket No. UD-19-01 

Lora W. Johnson, lwjohnson@nola.gov 

mailto:lwjohnson@nola.gov
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Clerk of Council 
City Hall - Room 1E09 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 (504) 658-1085 - office 
(504) 658-1140 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 

 
Erin Spears, espears@nola.gov 
Chief of Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office  
Bobbie Mason, bfmason1@nola.gov 
Christopher Roberts, cwroberts@nola.gov  
Jessica Hendricks, Jessica.Hendricks@nola.gov 
City Hall - Room 6E07 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1110 - office 
(504) 658-1117 – fax 
 
Keith Lampkin, CM Morrell Chief-of-Staff, Kdlampkin@nola.gov  
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W50 
New Orleans, LA. 70112 
 
Andrew Tuozzolo, CM Moreno Chief-of-Staff, avtuozzolo@nola.gov 
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W40 
New Orleans, LA. 70112 
 
Paul Harang, 504-658-1101 / (504) 250-6837, Paul.harang@nola.gov 
Interim Chief of Staff 
City Hall - Room 1E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 
Donesia D. Turner, Donesia.Turner@nola.gov  
Ashley Spears, Ashley.Spears@nola.gov 
Law Department 
City Hall - 5th Floor 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-9800 - office 
(504) 658-9869 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 
Norman White, Norman.White@nola.gov 

mailto:espears@nola.gov
mailto:bfmason1@nola.gov
mailto:cwroberts@nola.gov
mailto:Jessica.Hendricks@nola.gov
mailto:Kdlampkin@nola.gov
mailto:avtuozzolo@nola.gov
mailto:Paul.harang@nola.gov
mailto:Donesia.Turner@nola.gov
mailto:Ashley.Spears@nola.gov
mailto:Norman.White@nola.gov
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Department of Finance  
City Hall - Room 3E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1502- office 
(504) 658-1705 – fax 
 
Tara Richard, Tgrichard@nola.gov  
Mayor’s Office 
City Hall – Room 2E04 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 
 
Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, judgegulin@gmail.com 
3203 Bridle Ridge Lane 
Lutherville, MD 2109 
(410) 627-5357 

 
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS AND SUPPORT STAFF 
 
Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince@dentons.com 
Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com 
Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com 
Adriana Velez-Leon, adriana.velez-leon@dentons.com  
Dee McGill, dee.mcgill@dentons.com 
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 408-6400 - office 
(202) 408-6399 – fax 
 
Basile J. Uddo (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net 
J. A. “Jay Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct, 
jay.beatmann@dentons.com 
c/o DENTONS US  LLP 
650 Poydras Street 
Suite 2850 
New Orleans, LA  70130     
 
Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@legendcgl.com 
Victor M. Prep, vprep@legendcgl.com 

mailto:Tgrichard@nola.gov
mailto:judgegulin@gmail.com
mailto:clinton.vince@dentons.com
mailto:presley.reedjr@snrdenton.com
mailto:emma.hand@dentons.com
mailto:adriana.velez-leon@dentons.com
mailto:dee.mcgill@dentons.com
mailto:buddo@earthlink.net
mailto:jay.beatmann@dentons.com
mailto:jrogers@legendcgl.com
mailto:vprep@legendcgl.com
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Byron S. Watson, bwatson@legendcgl.com 
Cortney Crouch, ccrouch@legendcgl.com 
Legend Consulting Group 
6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 105 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
(303) 843-0351 - office 
(303) 843-0529 – fax 
 
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC 
  
Courtney R. Nicholson (504) 670-3680, cnicho2@entergy.com           
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Vice-President, Regulatory and Public Affairs 
Barbara Casey, (504) 670-3567, bcasey@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Polly Rosemond, prosemo@entergy.com 
Kevin T. Boleware, (504) 670-3673, kbolewa@entergy.com 
Brittany Dennis, bdenni1@entergy.com 
Keith Wood, (504) 670-3633, kwood@entergy.com 
Derek Mills, (504) 670-3527, dmills3@entergy.com 
  
Ross Thevenot, (504) 670-3556, rtheven@entergy.com 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
  
Vincent Avocato, (281) 297-3508, vavocat@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
2107 Research Forest Drive, T-LFN-4 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 
 
Brian L. Guillot, (504) 576-6523, bguill1@entergy.com 
Leslie M. LaCoste (504) 576-4102, llacost@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-26E 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
Fax: 504-576-5579 
  
Joe Romano, III (504) 576-4764, jroman1@entergy.com 
Tim Rapier, (504) 576-4740, trapier@entergy.com 
Farah Webre, fwebre@entergy.com  
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-4C 
639 Loyola Avenue 

mailto:bwatson@legendcgl.com
mailto:ccrouch@legendcgl.com
mailto:rharshk@entergy.com
mailto:prosemo@entergy.com
mailto:kbolewa@entergy.com
mailto:bdenni1@entergy.com
mailto:kwood@entergy.com
mailto:dmills3@entergy.com
mailto:rtheven@entergy.com
mailto:vavocat@entergy.com
mailto:bguill1@entergy.com
mailto:llacost@entergy.com
mailto:jroman1@entergy.com
mailto:trapier@entergy.com
mailto:fwebre@entergy.com
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New Orleans, LA 70113 
Fax: (504) 576-6029 
 
 
INTERVENORS 
 
ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY 
 
Logan Atkinson Burke, logan@all4energy.org 
Sophie Zaken, regulatory@all4energy.org 
Jesse George, jesse@all4energy.org  
4505 S. Claiborne Ave. 
New Orleans, LA. 70125 
Office: (504) 208-9761 
 

350 NEW ORLEANS 
 
Andy Kowalczyk, a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com 
1115 Congress St. 
New Orleans, LA 70117 
 
Benjamin Quimby, 978-505-7649, ben@350neworleans.org 
1621 S. Rampart St.  
New Orleans, LA 70113 
 
Marion Freistadt, 504-352-2142, marionfreistadt@yahoo.com 
1539 Adams St.  
New Orleans, LA 70118 
 
CENTER FOR CLIMATE AND ENERGY SOLUTIONS 
 
Marty Niland, Press@c2es.org  
Bob Perciasepe, 703-516-4146 
3100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 800 
Arlington, VA 22201 
 
GULF STATES RENEWABLE ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 
 
Stephen Wright, 318-663-3810, swright@gsreia.org 
522 Marilyn Dr. 
Mandeville, LA 70448 
 

mailto:logan@all4energy.org
mailto:regulatory@all4energy.org
mailto:jesse@all4energy.org
mailto:a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com
mailto:ben@350neworleans.org
mailto:marionfreistadt@yahoo.com
mailto:Press@c2es.org
mailto:swright@gsreia.org
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Jeff Cantin, 877-785-2664, jcantin@gsreia.org 
2803 St. Philip St. 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY 
 
Karen J. Profita, 225-768-0820, kprofita@audubon.org 
Gary Moody, gmoody@audubon.org  
5615 Corporate Blvd., Suite 600B 
Baton Rouge, La. 70808 
 
SOUTHERN RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION 
 
Simon Mahan, 337-303-3723, simon@southernwind.org  
5120 Chessie Circle 
Haltom City, Texas 76137 
 
AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. 
 
Katherine W. King, Katherine.king@keanmiller.ocm 
Randy Young, randy.young@kean miller.com 
400 Convention St. Suite 700 
Baton Rouge, LA. 70802 
Or 
P.O. Box 3513 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3513 
 
Carrie R. Tournillon, carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com 
900 Poydras St., Suite 3600 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
Maurice Brubaker, mbrubaker@consultbai.com 
16690 Swigly Ridge Rd., Suite 140  
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
Or 
P.O. Box 412000 
Chesterfield, MO. 63141-2000 
 
NEW ORLEANS CHAMBER 
 
G. Ben Johnson, (504) 799-4260, bjohnson@neworleanschamber.org 
1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1010 

mailto:jcantin@gsreia.org
mailto:kprofita@audubon.org
mailto:gmoody@audubon.org
mailto:simon@southernwind.org
mailto:Katherine.king@keanmiller.ocm
about:blank
mailto:carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com
mailto:mbrubaker@consultbai.com
mailto:bjohnson@neworleanschamber.org
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New Orleans, La. 70112 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
 
Grace Morris, 973-997-7121 Grace.Morris@sierraclub.org 
4422 Bienville Ave 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
Dave Stets, 804-222-4420, Davidmstets@gmail.com  
2101 Selma St. 
New Orleans, LA 70122 
Joshua Smith, joshua.smith@sierraclub.org 
Lauren Hogrewe, lauren.hogrewe@sierraclub.org 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, California 94612-3011 
(415) 977-5660 
 
POSIGEN SOLAR 
 
Elizabeth Galante, 504-293-4819, bgalante@posigen.com   
Ben Norwood, 504-293-4819, bnorwood@posigen.com  
819 Central Avenue, Suite 201 
Jefferson, La. 70121 
 
VOTE SOLAR 
 
Tyler Fitch (tyler@votesolar.org)    
1911 Ephesus Church Road 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27517 
 
DEEP SOUTH 
 
Monique Harden, 504-510-2943, moniqueh@dscej.org 
3157 Gentilly Boulevard, #145 
New Orleans, La. 70122 
 

  

    

 

mailto:Grace.Morris@sierraclub.org
mailto:Davidmstets@gmail.com
mailto:joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
mailto:lauren.hogrewe@sierraclub.org
mailto:bgalante@posigen.com
mailto:bnorwood@posigen.com
mailto:tyler@votesolar.org
mailto:moniqueh@dscej.org
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